

No. 14-990

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO,
O. JOHN BENISEK, AND MARIA B. PYCHA
Petitioners,

v.

BOBBIE S. MACK AND LINDA H. LAMONE,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
JEFFREY H. REDFERN
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3127
mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

A. The opposition responds, in the main, to
issues not presented in the petition..... 1

B. This case cleanly presents an important
question that has divided the lower courts2

C. Concern for avoiding delay in cases like
this one weighs in favor of granting
immediate review8

Conclusion 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2013)	4
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	5
<i>Anne Arundel County Republican Central Committee v. State Administrative Board of Election Laws</i> , 781 F. Supp. 394 (D. Md. 1991)	6, 7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	3
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	4
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982)	5
<i>Duckworth v. State Administration Board of Election Laws</i> , 332 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duckworth v. State Board of Elections</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D. Md. 2002)	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	4
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)	2, 9

Cases—continued

<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	8
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	3, 5, 7
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	8
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v.</i> <i>Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	6
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994)	8
<i>MacGovern v. Connolly</i> , 637 F. Supp. 111 (D. Mass. 1986)	9
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	4
<i>Maryland Citizens v. Governor</i> <i>of Maryland</i> , 429 F.2d 606 (4th Cir. 1970)	9
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	9
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 612 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	4
<i>Simkins v. Gressette</i> , 631 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1980)	9

Cases—continued

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... *passim*

Washington v. Confederated Tribes,
447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 7

Washington v. Finlay,
664 F.2d 913 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 7

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 3
